## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

577

- A V	constant and the
1. Dist 2004 PS Matigara Year 2023 FIR No.	
2. i) (cl. A. P. A. Sections 3.64 A. ii) Act.	
Sections iv) Others	
3. (a) Occurrence of offence : Day Date From 08/11/2	Date To. 7:11 Date
Time Period	Time To
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 11/11/23	Time 16:45 km
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s) 5 5 5	
4. Type of Information Written	
T. Type of morndaton	
5. Place of Occurrance : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S.	Meat No.
(b) Address Flat No- D-409, May Pair Greens, P3-1	riangola vist Dayleer gi
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the P.S. District	
6. Complainant / Informant :	
(a) Name Dr. Nilin Naik	
A- S. KLag Mail	
(c) Date / Year of Birth	
(e) Passport No. Date of Issue :	
	Flace of Issue
(9) Address Flot No-D-LO9, Maz fair Greens. Ps-Maj;	arra Dist- Darteeling.
	( ) ( )
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	
Navreet Gill	
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :	
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	A
	composar A , Rick to Social as
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written FIR is enclosed/orgonal over loaf.	company want is meated as
134 Action of the state of the	
12 Auto-Tolon Classes	- 11/11/28 .
13. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned investigation / directed	Say & Matigara Police Station to take up
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.	Siliguri Police Commissionerate     off Point of
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be correctly	
informant free of cost.	
	0/
	11/11/25
14. Signature / Thumb impression Noted in existing! complaint.	Signature of the Officer-In-Charge, Police Station
14. Signature / Thumb impression Noted in original complaint. of the Complainant / Informant  15. Date & Time of despatch to the court: On 12/11/23 at 11:00 km.	Silig Namedice Commissionerate
15 Date & Time of despatch to the court On 19/11/23 at 11: 80 km.	Rank : No. Insporter of blue, MTG 15.
to bas a time of occident to the court.	

Matigara Police Station, Siliguri Metropolitan Police, Siliguri, West Bengal

Subject: FIR

Sir,

I, Dr. Nitin Naik, S/O Dr. Subhas Naik, resident of Flat No. **B**-409, Mayfair Greens 2, at Matigara, would like to lodge this complaint as under:

That I am a doctor (maxoficial surgeon) by profession, practicing at Siliguri since 2010 got married to Sarika Devi, D/O Sri Sarabjit Singh of Kangra, Himachal Pradesh in the year 2009 and thereafter in 2012 my son Aryan Naik and subsequently in 2015 my daughter Arrna Naik were born out of this wedlock. During the time of Corona pandemic I along with my family shifted to Mohali (Punajb) due to some unavoidable personal issues and since then my wife and children were residing there at Mohali and myself used to shuffle between Mohali and Siliguri.

That in the month of October 2023 we decided to shift to Siliguri again and came back with little stuffs we could manage and on 02.11.2023, I along with my brother-in-law Malkeet Singh (who resides with me is Siliguri and helps me to manage my professional works) went to Mohali, to bring back rest of our personal belongings.

That on 08.11.2023 when myself along with my brother-in-law Malkeet were returning back to Siliguri by road in my oown car. When we were near Lucknow, I made a phone call to my wife on her phone number 9800507365, then my son picked up my call and told me that my wife was not at home since last 5 (five) hours. I got tensed as normally she never went out without informing me and leaving our children alone. After sometime at around 05.30 PM I received a phone call from an unkown number 9815005227 and after receiving that call I found that one Navreen Gill of Mohali was on the other end (who was our neighbour as well as working associate in our music studio @ Mohali I year back) and he told me that he had just reached Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi and my wife was with him. I was shocked to hear that as we were looking for her here and there and my children are alone at home asked him that what she is doing there? Then he told me that he had compelled my wife to come there along with him by blackmailing her as he was having her several inappropriate photographs /

Who Nah

video clips and presently she was under his custody. He threatened me that if I want her safety then I must meet him at Paharganj (New Delhi) and thereafter Navreet Gill sent me one location at my brother-in-law's mobile phone. He also threatened my to make her those pictures and video clips viral if I do not do as he asked me to.

That thereafter discussing this matter with my friends / well-wishers in Siliguri I immediately rushed towards New Delhi and requested Mrs. Neha Shah W/O Mr. Sanjay Saha and Mrs. Renuka Gupta, wife of Dr. Abvinash Gupta to look after my minor children. While going towards Delhi at about 06.30 PM we met with a road accident at Expressway 154'. After accident we were forced to left our vehicle at a nearby police station and hired public conveyance and reached at the said location in Paharganj (New Delhi) given by Navreet Gill but neither Navreet nor my wife was there.

That we have waited there for few hours and thereafter I got another phone call from the same phone number and this time Navreet Gill informed me that they were at Mohali, Punjab. He also told me that police personnel are also there with him and if I want my wife back safely then I have to pay him a sum of Rs. 50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs only). While he was asking ransom from me I heard the screaming of my wife for help and she was telling me not to come there as they were armed and are notorious people.

That even after hearing these things we decided to go to Mohali as we knew Navreet and had faith that he might be in anger some reason and when we will talk to him face to face we shall be able to convince him and settle the issue, if any. When we reached at Navreet Gill's given address at Mohali around 11 AM on 9th october 23, he was not there too and kept us waiting for a long time again.

That in the meanwhile I have received a phone call from Mrs. Neha Shah. She informed me that my children were crying and are scared and asking to see me and my wife repeatedly. My younger daughter was also suffering from high fever. Considering these aforesaid circumstances we were forced to return back to Siliguri and reached Siliguri in the evening on 10.11.2023 and started taking care of my minor son and daughter. Thereafter settling them at home I started looking here and there then I found that my wife's mobile with number 9800507365 was at home. But Valuable articles including her jewelleries / ornaments, along with some other important documents cash worth 1.5 lacs were missing from our home.

That it is pertinent to mention here that when in December, 2021 myself and my family shifted to Mohali (Punjab) this Navreet Gill was also used to stay there in the same apartment. He was our neighbour. Somehow my wife got acquainted with him. Later my wife introduced him to me as her friend

and as per her request and in good faith I have formed a partnership firm involving myself, my wife and Navreet with a share percentage of 35%, 35% and 30% respectively and invested 100% capital in a business of Music Was supposed to look after day to day opertaions of the said business. Later the non-performance the said Navreet Gill in accordance with our agreement that he already owed us Rs. 4,00,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs) only. I asked him several times for the repayment but he did not pay any heed to my requests. Recently during last Durga Puja my wife told me that the said Navreet Gill compelled her to an unethical relationship by blackmailling her. After hearing everything I consoled my wife and told her that you have made a mistake. You should have informed me instead of falling into his trapphotographs taken into inappropriate situations to me. I asked her that do you have any such pic with you. Then she showed one picture with him and on my request she sent it to me too. Thereafter I told her not to worry and keep a distance from him and if again do something then do let me know I will take care of it. Actually for the sake of my prestige as well my wife's in the society I did not take any legal step against the said Navreet Gill then and decided to wait for some time.

So the acts and conducts of the said Navreet Gill gives me strong reason to believe that my wife has been blackmailed and kidnapped by him for ransom and other ulterlor motives. Therefore I request your goodself to investigate the matter and take proper steps against the accused Navreet Gill and Others, if any in accordance with law and oblige.

Thanking you,

Your's faithfully,

Dr Nih Na 18

(Dr. Nitin Naik)

Contact No. 8250713124

18 Recived on 11/11/25 at 16:45 has vide MTG PS
4DE NO-555 At-11/11/23 & started MTG PS
CORE NO-923/23 Dt-11/11/23 V/3-3C4 Attc
Tills investigation.

Office Vint Charge Matigara Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate